Shareholder would increase by more than one per cent. (1%) in any period of six months. Such
Shareholder need not abstain from voting in respect of the resolution authorising the Share
Purchase Mandate.

Purely for illustrative purposes, on the basis of 243,220,428 Shares in issue as at the Latest
Practicable Date, and assuming that no further Shares are issued on or prior to the EGM, not
more than 24,322,043 Shares (representing ten per cent. (10%) of the Shares in issue as at
the date of EGM) may be purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share
Purchase Mandate, if so approved by Shareholders at the EGM.

Further assuming that such granted Share Purchase Mandate is validly and fully exercised
prior to the next Annual General Meeting of the Company for it to re-purchase the maximum
allowed number of Shares being 24,322,043 Shares (on the basis that there would have been
no change to the number of Shares in issue at the time of such exercise) and that such re-
purchased Shares are not acquired from the substantial Shareholders and are deemed
cancelled immediately upon purchase, the shareholdings of the substantial Shareholders
would be changed as follows:

Before Share Purchase After Share Purchase
Substantial Shareholders No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Advantec Holding SA 83,382,300 34.28 83,382,300 38.09
Trustee of Chandaria Trust I 83,832,300 34.47 83,832,300 38.30
Thai Focused Equity Fund Ltd 45,687,000 18.78 45,687,000 20.87
To Wai Hung 16,037,000 6.59 16,037,000 7.33

* Please refer to Schedule 1 for additional details on the substantial shareholders shareholdings in the Company.

As illustrated above, Advantec Holding SA and Trustee of Chandaria Trust I may incur an
obligation to make a general offer to other Shareholders under the Take-over Code due to the
Share Purchase Mandate. However, the Securities Industry Council had on 28 November
2007 confirmed that neither Advantec Holding SA nor Trustee of Chandaria Trust I will incur
such a general offer obligation arising from the exercise by the Company of the Share
Purchase Mandate.

Shareholders who are in doubt as to their obligations, if any, to make a mandatory take-